
Name .J.~..J✓-.../}(e..LS.ti.1':J....._...!._..•.•..•...--···········

••#e ,rcoco•o»
,

. ·····················-····..·-------····················· ._..

Date filed ..M.a.C.c,b S.r./..9..4:.6. .
Priority ..L1.a.r...c..h..::5;.. .1..7.~{ .
Action suspended until -:.: ..~.~~-'

3

±-·--• • '$ApplicationNo. ·······--· . \J.!c'•••••.•••••.

Permit No t(i8.aU .
certificate No. _20013

• % ­Stream Index, Page No...a?Z...--2.:.....

ASSIGNiUENTS

FEES PAID
Date Amount Receipt No.

3/7./44..15.021..1A.25...
&l/al4.....4......5..0.a....A..2.5......
........................ .. c,········ 1-·· .
:J..j,✓./1-/:6.... B. '/.iee /.'!...¥:.?.:. .
.2/5.2.ls1 cert. Fee4./80e.

FEES REFUNDED

Dnte I Amount I Check No.

···········-············ ..- ···················

··········-································· . Date To Whom Address Volume Page

Returned to applicant .

Date of approval ~U'..!:?..tK...f:,. ...IJt:.9.?.t .
CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning ....L.«.a.a..4- ..9.4.:-:.7 .
Date tor completion.laen.A..Lg.h.......

Extended to LO.:L--:.S..Q .

Date for application or wate+Cb.Ea.her...t5
Extended to J.CJ.-::1.;:.5":.Q _ .

PROSECUTION OF WO.J;tK .

Form "A" filed C!.d.J.2-J.b:;..0.n..C.IE'...c./ .
Form "B" filed <!.t1..b.2.J2?..e..J.2.C..tL.LI...- .
Form "C" filed L2tt:✓.w.l!.:C,..C ,?..1_, /..9..;..(). .

· FINAL PROOF
/

Blank mailed ...22.2u.......,......2.2.....-.----.
Proof received : .

Date certificate issued ~..£.}.J.~.?..~ .

··················-······· ·························-············································· ························································•····················· . .
................. .._ ., ·························-----·············· ······························· ..·······-··················..········· ····-· ..··········

REMARI<:S
£,_ 1/ -/ ·,· . :/ / ­...l:...s.~k··-~:..U'!:?.~!':-L.~~u:<..~<~ .;f.~'.~v.: ,_ ..~..- ~ t../.--:?q...Yf-.-:.<<..0.::et:. .

/1 / '1 a.-ac~·-··-······· ····-···-························································// ✓ .
~... .fJtr-f-····4·:·i~A~-·ct1HO·Fow·~····················································································································································

JANI3 1950.fORi.1 .l00 REQ , .
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Form C ApplicationNo..1.J.4....£J ~
N~!fE O O TE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE 111..:.d.#fss-as»z:.%%2%

accordance with the terms of said permit, on the .M...l."3..ay of ~.~ , 195.].)

Remarks:
.U :i ll Of thewnter granted In theperm!t hasn o t been {uUy ap p lied to beneficialue, y o u should co state.

,._....,,,....,.............~.....,-·

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto setmyhand this -········Jay~···~···_t~····:;_:·~·:~.>·····• 19 .

/+-dsfg, ¥.11l45f (2,.
t>fare,otj2Ela±(Addr{:;;f····•· (Address • d

. til ll f the land describe
NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the State Engineer un a. 0

. led
in tlie permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any tune, has actually been UTJga ·

Fillout, detach, and mil to tho Stnte Engineer, Sn.fem, Oregon, when all of thewater has been :ip p lied .

i=-... .,.... ,.... _._............,. ,.._...,..-.,~.,..~--,__, ..,_.,..,.~·-•"'-'"',..,.,...........



Certificate ofWater Right
Ownership Update

NOTICE TO SELLERS & BUYERS:

By law, all water belongs to the public (ORS 537. 110). In almost every instance, a permit orwater right
certificate from the Water Resources Department is needed before using, diverting or storing water (ORS
537.130). However, most domestic wells do not require water rights. A certificate ofwater right stays with the
land. ln order to keep track ofwater right ownership, the Department requests that this fonn be submitted to the
Department.

Water that has been used for a long time in one place or that involves a water structure (like a dam) that already
exists is no guarantee that there is awater right which would allow the water use to continue.

Ifyou have any questions about this form orwater right requirements, please contact your local watermaster or
call theWater Resources Department at 503-986-0900.
Note: Please type or print legibly whenfilling in thefollowing information. Use additionalpaper ifnecessary.

PROPERTY SELLER INFORMATION

Applicants:AvaZurcheretalandCityofForestGrove

Zip

Fores! Grove Property acquired 2006

Cay

Mailing address: .=...N.;.;./-=-A-'---- _

Zurcher property purchased 1993

Oh:rWak1-bn:
Phone:-----------------------------------

PROPERTY BUYER INFORMATION

Applicants):CleanWaterServicescoSteveKcbbe,PrincipalEngineer
Fill tm

Mailing address:2S50S.W.HillsboroHighway
Hillsboro OR 97123

Cay Sae Zp

Pone:Main:503-681-3600Direct;503-547-8198
Hane Wa: Ohr

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION {attach additional pages if necessary):
County: Washington Township: 1S Range: 3W Section: 7.;....z._8::;..._ _
Tax lot number(s): Sec 7-103, Sec 8-400

Attach a copy ofyour property deed or legal description ofthe property. RECEIVED
Street address ofwater right property: _,_N"-'/A~ A_UG_O_7_2_0_07

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

WaterRight lnfonnation (attach copy ofwater right pennit or certificate& final proofmap ifavailable):

Application#: 21453 Permit #: S 16830 Certificate or page t: 20013
Will all the lands associated with this water right be owned by the buyer? D Yes [No

Name ofindividual completing this form: JeffJones. PE.WRE Phone: 503-225-9010
Print

WTROwnership Update

searer/1/'\'hpaee _}-2-202
Rev. August2006/



P. 13Jan 13 2005 15: 47

STATEOF OREGON
COUNTY .a FAHLiGTR

CERTJFICATE oi=-WATER RIGHT. . . ·. .

SCHVABc ¥1LLIAMS YYATT Fax:503-79&-2900
~ .

.~-:-,,r:!1!'' ".!.!.c:?!·'~--=c.: ,._~.:-~....,~..!.z#,.::..-2:....::.~~-....-:-..-: ·--~· :-:.:·

. . .
t>ici the lbzlDZffl oJ v:ia:m-r to ·u,Mi:h avi:n- rigl,.t.ii esdi&il cmd h.-rc¼/.omiinl'l«d, fer ths .-,po,~
~b Ihnlud_to= amo-~~ bctnafii,'.ctlly ,ow jr,rRU!_purpo.su, cuuhhdtlnotacecd
0.92 CUbic 1'oat par OOC(md, _. .

eris erusset«ain: Pi2,"crash+gtor@gerga Jrere,_nan­
The pois oft±tores leadin the EE±Nk,sMk, Seml, EE i± iMi 3k, no
pr:ajooted. 011 'ICt1. rates J>.L.e, llo. 4&. .und oovt. LotJJ 31 1'; r. 5,~ 8•~
sip 2 scith,Re 3s,,., .'.. ·
• Th,, a:nlklnt at ,ooic:,,'IUG4 for~1opcrha IIJftl'. fhs amoiatf~wilfCJ' any otha
rig)reristtgforrema land»,kallbeUsnl~ tn Cll-,1.fl;,~ oJ 11110~ fooipar ,ttOll.d.
peraaal or j_t,1~~er.~ a.cm i:aisated and. ah:1ll 'bit~Um.to4
to a divarin of not to o:i:c0842t am:,) f'c!Jt. ~ 11='11 £~ BQQh. ac:z::o ittiptoddire tbs triatimsaini at ichiyear, . ·•· • '' ". . .



I Jan 13 2005 15:48 P. 14

fr--.- .... ·- t-~·- ... ·1--:- ....
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r'..,
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♦ • • • • • •

:;,,
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· RECEIVED. .
AUG · 0 7 2007 . ·

WATER RESOURCES Ol:-PT
SALEr.1, OREGON

4
Tlie~ toQic-.ucatthe~fflrtM~af""'21Zl4 u~"' 1111~tlrc,r,,?4c,,af.

11#hsratn.de=ibld- ' .

W1!l'NBSS"the~~ oi 1:nc·Surie !Si~er,ceffi:!tl · ·
• • • • • • t

• '.11in._: Hach · •hi -lay o% ,192..

•.• .stu:;i,~

Rec:cnfu II\ Stmh:onl ofW~Bight Crifiwa, VoID\e lli .•~ 2'Xll3
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07/24/2007 10:00 FAX 5036537853 Chicago Title CUst Sc » MonoFar @015/047

CHICAGO ·TITLE INSURANCECOMPANY
10135 SE Sunnyside ,Road Suite 200

Clackamas, OR 97015
Phone (503) 786-394-0 Fax (503) 653-7833

=METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE=
WIWlb,gto11 (OR)

ReferenceParcel#
Parcel Number .
OWner
CoOwner
SiteAddress
Mail Address
Telepiume

Transferred
·Doaunen t#
Sale.Price
DeedType
%0wnttl

MarkerLand
MarketStntcture
Market Otker
Market Tola/
06-07 Taxes
A.ue.sse.d Total

[@Wwmm5PTT TNFOEW«To]
: ~S30800 00400 . .
: R0429682 RTSQ: 03W -OlS
: CleanW!.1.er Services

. : -00 Sik:~
: 2550 SWHillsboroHwyHillsboro Or 97123
: Owner. 503-681-3600 Tenanr.

I SALESANDLOAN·INFOBMATION I
: 09/18/2006 Loan Amount
: 111330 Lender
: S3,IOO,OOO Loan Type

InterestRaJe
V.estingType

1 ASSF.SSMENT ANDTAXINFORMATION I
: $247,}4n-----------t:xemptAmount

Exempt Type
¾Improved

: $247,140 ·LevyCo:de
MillageRate
Schoo1Di1J

-08

: 01522
: 17.2999
: ForestGrove

MapGrid
Census
NbmdCd
Sub/Plat
Lo.ndUse
Legal

' '
Bedrooms :
Bathrooms :
HeatMethod:
Pool
Appliances :
Dishwasher:
HoodFarr :
Deck
GarageType:
GarageSF

: 7hzct:
:1S36

[rOFERTDESCRurroN]
Class Code

Block
MiLLRaie

[FROFERTCHIRXCTERTTCS]
Lat .Acres : 54.92
Lot SaF : 2,392,315
Bsm.FinSF :
BsmUnfinSF :
BsmLoSF
BldgSqPt
JstFlrSqFt
UpperFISF
PordtSqFt
.A.JticSqFt
DeclSq_Ft

RECEIVED
AUG O 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON

FearBuilt :
. E_ffYearBlt :
Floor Cover :
Foundation :
Roof Shape :
RoofMal :
btleiwrMat :
PavingMaul :
Const Type
ExtFiniah

: 9156 Oov,City
: ACRES 54.92, CODE SPLIT,
: NON-ASSESSABLE

Tke Iformition ProvidedIDeemedReliable, ButLNot Guaranteed.
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CHICAGO TITLEINSURANCE COMPANY
I 0135 SE Sunnyside Road Suite 200

Clackamas, OR .97015 .
Phone (503) 786-3940 Fax (503) 653-7833

-METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE=
Wultington(OR)

ReferenceParcel#
ParcelNumber
Owner
C0Owner
SiteAddress
Mail Address
Telephone

Transferred
Document#
SalePrice
DeedType

- % Owned

MarketLand
MarketStructure
MarketOther
Marlcet Total
06-07 Tates
AssessedTotal

Egg5menwomaTo]
: 1830800 00400 ·
: R0429673 RTSQ: 03W -OlS
: CleanWater Services

: no SiteAddress
: 2550 SWHillsboroHwyHillsboroOr 97123
: Owner. 503-681-3600 Tenant:

I SALES ANDLOAN INFORMATION I
: 09/18/2006 Loan Amount
: 111330 Lender
: $3,100,000 Loan Type

InterestRate
Vesting Type

f GESSNEENTANDTIFORMTION l
: $25,340 "ExemptAmount

Exempt Type
%Improved

: $25,340 Levy Code
Mil/ageRate ·
Schoo/Dist

-08

: 01527
: 13.0069
:For'catGrovc

Map GridCensus
NbrhdCd
Sub/Plat
LandUse
Legal

: Tract.
:IS36

I PROPER.TYDESCRIPTION I
Class Code

Block
MiflRate RECEIVE

AUG O 7 2007
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

. SALEM, OREGON

: 9156 Gov,City
: ACRES 5.6J, CODE SPLIT,
: NON-ASSESSABLE

Bedrooms
Bathrooms
HeatMethod:
P-ool .
Appliances :
Diskwasher :
HoodFcm :
Deck
Garage Type:
GarageSF

[rRorERnCRATERrsrcs ]
Lot A.cr4!S : '5.63
LotSq_Ft : 245,242
Bsm.FinSF
BsmUnfnSF :
BsmlowSF
B/dgSq_Ft.
ist.FJrSqFt
UpperFISF
PurchSqFt
A.Jtic SqFt
DeckSqFt

· YearBuilt
EffYearB/t
Floor Cover :
Founda tf.on :
Roof Shape :
RooJMatl :
lnteriorMal :
PavingMad:
Const Type
EtFinish
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Me re0Jfdtng return to:
Clean Water Servlces
2550 SW Hillsboro Highway

.· Hillsboro, OR·97123

Until a change is requestd al tr statements
shl be gent to the following address:
Clean Watl!.r Ser.ices·
2550 SWHllsbolo Highway
HNIsboro,OR 97123

File No.: 7033-896948 (JKL)
oa-te : Sept!mbet13, 2006

STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED

The atyof fONlltGroM, amunkipaf corpwatian, Grantor, conveysand warrants to C1eanwater
Services, Grantee, the following desa1bedreal property freeof liens andencumbrances, exceptas
spedfkallyset forth herein:

'
See Legal Oescrlptlon ata,chedhereto as ExhibitAand by tNs reference incorporated herein.

Subject to: .
1. The2006-2007 Taxes, is lien not yet payable.
2. Coverts, conditions, restrictions and/oreasements, ifany, affecthg tie, which may appear In

the publkcrecord,Incduding those shown on any recorded plat or·sul'Ve"{•.
. .

Thetrue considerationfor ths conveyance is $3,100,000.00., (Hr» comply wthrequirements a0$ 93.030)

RECEIVED
.AUG. O 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Page 1ct 4
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'\ .
1

.li'Jt!M114tl

rOE SIGNIHG ORACCEPTING TH-IS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TIT.E SHOULD
INUREAOUTTH PERSONS RIGHTS, IFNrf, UM&ORS'l97.35l. 'MS •DCSlJtlftNT,DOfS NOT
N.ifJflUSEOFTHEPRO-ESTY DSCIDINnGSJNSTIUENT' lN-Vl0lAllONOFAM.JOa.ELAM>
USE l.AWS ,a:,~ 1IEFORE~ OR Nll!FllNG ntJS IH5TRI.MNT , ...... PfRSON
l£QUJRIN&REmtETO 'l'HE PROPOcl I~ otn:WITMnte'APPROPRIATE cm' OR COUNTY·
PLANNING DEPAKTNNT TO VERIFY APRONED USE MO TO OfitRMJM:MYLIMITS Off LAWSlJITS
AGAINST FARMING OR .fllCfe;r PR1,CTlCES AS omHED Df ORS 30.93b MO TO INQUIRE ASOUT THE
RIGHTS OFHBG~ PfOBCtVOWNERS, lFAK'f, UNDER ORS 197.352. .

. .,,. fw. .
ow»/S"a. gokunbr as6.

City cA ForestGnM

Notary Pubic forOregon , ·
Nycimelonerpkres: /7( 2s, 2o/0

STATEOF · Or.-, )
}IL

Countyof Wahington )

This ntnment lMI ld.l~•.11;..t t.n me on ttlil-1t!!J,,, d9€f:1'.is/tt.1t j ': :~
byMichJ. Sykes asCl\' Mlias,ercl CatyofForestGrove, on behlif. ttie • ·

howl49toy

RECEIVE
· AUG O 7 200.7

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

Plgl2d4

I
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Sauty Harrany Deed
- actinued

EXHIBIT A

..
FieNo.: 703:J..aNHI ()1CL)

[)ab!; 09/1Jfl006

LE<iAL DESOUP'TION :

PNRCELI
PARTOfTHE WM. YATES DOKl;l10N LANO Cl.AIM NO. 44, secnON·s, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 3
WESTOF'THEWll.l.AIEliEMERIDIAN, BEGINNINGATA POINTON l'HE NORTli LINEOflliEWM.
YATES DONATION LANO O:AJM SAID POINTBEING SOUTH89° 16 40'EAST 1997.75 FEET FROM THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAIDQAIM ; 1liENCESOUTii890 16' 40• EAST 637.68 FEET ALONG lliE
NORTl-f lJNEOF'Tiif YA'TES DONATION LANOa.AIMTO A 2• IRON PIPE WHIOf REPU,ce;AN IRON
RAILSET IN COUNTY SURVEY NO. 438; lliENCE SOUTH 0° +4' 43• WEST 2538.63 FEET ALONGTHE
COMMON LINEWITHJ. C. BUCHANANlRACTlO ASTONESEl'IN COUNTY SURVEY NO. 438; THENCE
NORlli~ 39' 2!"WEST 1337.n fEETALONG THE COMMON UNEWITH F. J. MILLERTRACTTO A.
3/4 IRON PIPE; THENCE NORTH0 44' 43° EAST1920.10 FEETALONGTHE COMMONUNEWI.TH lliE
UNITED STATES FARM SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, FARM UNIT NO. J9; 11-fENQ: soun-tS.9° 16' 40"
EAST700.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 44' 43EAST627.30 FEETlO TiiE POINTOF BEGINNING.

TOGETHERWITH THAT PORTION OFVACATED ROADWAY WHIOi INUREDTHERETO BY RtSOLUTION

ANDORDERNO. 88-9, RECORDED JANUARY 12, 1 988 AS FEE No : 88001 6 2 4 .

ALSO TOGETHERWITH: BEGINNIHGATA POlkrWHfRE 11iEWEST LINE OF THE YATES DONATION
LAND a.AIMINTERSECTSTHE SOUTHRIGHT-OF-WAY LINEOFTHE S.P.R.R, SAID POiNTBEING
SOUTH 60° 00' 23" WEST 34.76 FEET FROM A2' IRON PIPEST ALONG SAID RAILROAD RIGHT-OF­
WAY; THENCESOUTH0020'39" WEST1787.96 FEETALONGTHEWESTUNEOF-THE YATES DONATION
LAND CLAIMTOA POINT NORTH 8939'21' WEST 11.1 FEET FROM A 2' IRON PIPE; THENCE SOUTH
8939'21"EAST 1279.90FEETALONG THE COMMON LINEWITHTHE FJ.MILLER TRACTTO A 3/4'
IRON PIPE; THENCE NORTH00 44'43" EAST 2517.46FEETALONG THE COMMON LINE WITH THE
UNITED STATES PARMSEOJRllYADMINIST'AATION, FAAM UNIT NO. 80 TO A 3/4 IRONPIPE; "!'HENCE
NORTH 80° 29' 52' WEST 40.48 FEET ALONG THE COMMON LINEWITH FARM UNITNO. 80 TO A 3/4"
IRON PIPE ONTHE SOUTH LINE OF THE S.P.R.R. RIGHT-OF-WAY; THENCeSOUTH«>° 00' 28"WEST
1457.08 FEET ALONG THESOUTH LINE OF THE S.P.R.R. RIGHT-OF-WAYTO POINTOF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM:THAT PORTION CONVEYED TO TEKTRONIX, INC.,AN OREGON
CORPORATION, BY DEED RECORDEDOCTOBER30, 1980 AS FEE NO. 80039417, AND MORE .
PARTIOJLARlY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

. ATRACTOF LAND LOCATED INSECTION s, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 3 WESTOFwe.w1UAMETTE
MERIDIAN, INTHE CITYOfFOREST GROVE,OXJNiYOFWASHINGTON AND STATE OF OREGON
DESCRIBED AS fCUOWS:- .
BEGINNING ATMNORTHWESTCORNEROFTHE SOLOMON EMERICK DONATION LAND Cl.AIM NO.
46; THENCE ALONG THE WEST LIN£Of SAIDa.AIM SOUTH 0 2 °07' 05"WEST 627.29 FEET; lHENCE ·
NORTH 89" 2S'S6•WEST 621.-16 ftET; THENCENORTH 036'30' EASTEAST 627.25 FEET TOTHE· ·
SOUTltLINEOf L0:r 10 OF "FRUITVALE ADDITION"; THENCE SOUTH 8924'53 EAST 637.98 FEETTO
THEl10ffiT OF BEGINNING .

PARCEL II
Page 30f 4 RECEIVED

AUG o 7 2007
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM. OREGON
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StJll.a:ry°Wil'rWltyDNd
- continued

EINGA PARTOF SECTIONS6AND 8 iO'NNSH1P 1 SOUTHOF RANGE3WESTOFTHEWlt:L.AMETTE
MERIDIAN; .
BEGJNNINGATAN IRONRODIN 11-fE CENTERLINEOfCOUNTYROADNO. 1205,WHICH IRON RODIS

N. 01° 23' EAST Aors:rAHCEOF 19A.84 FEET FROM THEPCOFAOJRVE AT SURVEY STATION SOXl0.4
(AS SHOWN ON 'THE Pl.AiOFSAID COUNTY ROAD NO. 1205 ON ALE IN THECOUNTY 'SURVEYOR'S
OffICc); THEHCE FROM SUCHPOINTOF BeGINNING RUNNINGSOUlH01° 23' ·WES'fONCENTERLINE
OF SAID COUTYROADA DISTANCEOF364.09 FEETTOANANGLE POINTIN SAID ROAD
CENTERLINE; THENCE S. 18°4' ESTON SAID CENTERLINE ANDAN EXTENSION THEREOFA
DISTANCEOF 1846.96 FEETTO AN IRONPIPE·ON THEHWESTBANKOFTHETUALATIN RIVER; ll-lENCE
CONTINUING S. 18 44' EAST A otsTANCE Of 109. 8O FEETTO A POINT IN 11iE TUAl.ATIN RIVER
WHICH LATTER POINTlSTiiEMOST EASTERLY CORNEROFTHEA. T. SMITH D.LC. NO. 43 AS
ESTA8t.ISHEDBY COUNTY SURVEY NO. 1728; THENCEDOWNTHECENTERUNEOFTHETUALA1lN
RIVER K. 03° 14'W. 336. 51 FEET; THENCE N. 81° 40' E. 230.00 FEET; THENCE S. 68° 07 E. 618.02
FEET; THENCE N. 58 55' E. 300.4 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OFTHE WM.
GEIGER, JR. DONATION LAND a.AIM NO. ◄7; THENCE ON SAID WESTLINEOFTHEWM. GEIGER JR, D.
t,.; C N. 00° 28' E. 113.5 FEETTOAN IRON PIPE; TiiENCECONTINUING N. 00 28'E. 1330.56 FEETTO
A 1H INCHIRON PIPEPLACED AROUND AN IRON BAR ATTHE SOUTHWESTCORNEROF C. E.
GEIGER'S 5 NACRE TRACT, SUBDIVISION NO. 1; THENCE N. 00° 15'W. 429.0 FEET TO A1 INCH IRON
PIPE ATTHE NORTHWEST CORNER OFSAIDC. E. GEIGER'S S ACRElRACTS; THENCE N. 89° 28 W.
1644.81 FEETTOTHE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

EXCB1l1NGTI-fEREfROM THAT·POfmON CONVEYEDTOWASHINGTON COUNTY, A POUTICAL
SUBOMSIONOF THESTATEOF OREGON, FOR ROADWAY PURPOSES, BYDfEI)RECORDEDOCTOBER
28, 1964 IN BOOK 528, PAGE 199· '

PARCEL ID:

ATRACTOF LANOSITUATEDi SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 1 SOOTli, RANGE3WEST,Wil.l.AMETTE .
MERIDIANAND INTHEWESTOf.If-HALFOf THEWilLW1GEIGER, JR. DONATION lANO.Cl.AIM NO.
47, AND MORE PARTlOJt.ARLY OfSOUBEDAS FOU.OWS: ' .

THEWEST 150 FEETOf THATTRACTOf LANOoespuea, AS PARCEL 1, CONVEYEDFROM MURALAND
MINNIELAFOLLETTTORUSSEUA. ANO ll:SSIE C. COWAN, BYOEED RECORDEDIN BOOK 322, PAGE
367, WASHINGTON COUNTY DEED RE<DROS .

TOGETHERWITH:THEWEST 1SO FEETOFTHATTRACTOF LAND DESCRIBED ASPARCEL2, CONVEYED.
FROM MURALMAND MINNIE u\fOUETT TO P.USSeU.A. AHO JESSIEC. COWAN, BYDEED RECORDED IN
BOOK 322, PAGE 367, WASHINGTON COUN1Y OEEO RECORDS.

AND TOGETHERWITH: THE WEST 150 FEETOF THATTRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED AS PARCEL3,
CONVEYED FROMMURALAND MINNIELAFOLETTTORUSSELLA. AHO JeSSIE C. COWAN, BY DEED

RECORDED IN BOOK 322, PAGE 367,WASHINGTON COUNTY DEED RECORDS., EXCEPTING THAT
PORTION LYINGSOUTHOf COUNTY ROADNO. 398. .· . ·..

RECEIVED
AUG O 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
. SALEM. OREGON

J
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CHICAGOTITLEINSURANCECOMPANY
10135 SE SunnysideRoad Suite 200

. · Claclamias, OR 97015
Phone (503) 786-3940 Fax (503) 653-7833

-METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE­
WasJrbtgt(HI (OR)

·ReferencePared#
ParedNumber
Owner
CoOw7IC'
SiuAddress
Mail Address
Telephone

Transferred
Document#
SalePrice
Dtt.dType
%0wn8d

MarketLand
Market Structure
Market Other
Market Total
()6..()7 Taxes
Assessed Total

I OWNEIWHPJNFORMATION I
: 1$30700 00103 c:,::;::-.:--
: R2035754 RTSQ: "03W--01S
:CleanWaterServices

: -00 Sne Address•
: 2550 SWHiil.1boroHwyHillsboro Or 97123
; Owner. 503-681-3600 Tenant:

SALES ANDLOANINFORMATION ]
: 11/01/1993 LoanAmount
: 90646 Multi-parcel Larder ·
: $825,000 LoanType
: SpecialWarranty Interest. Rate
: 100 VestingType

f ASSESSMENT ANDTI INFORMATION ]
: $10,4no----'"'-------'.Exe,tnpt ..4moul'II

EumplType
% Improved

: SlQ,400 Levy Code
Millage Rate
Scl,ool Dist

--07

:" 01503
: 12.9096
·: Forcat Grove

Map Grid
Census
NbrkdCd
$ub/Plat
Land Use
Legal

Bedrooms :
BaJJu-ooms:
HeatMethod:
Pool
Appliances :
Dl.mwGslrer:
Hoo:<JFan :
Deck
Garage Type:
GarageSF :

·:1>-act:
:1S36

[PRoPERrscRrrrioN ]
CJa.ssCode

Block:

RECEIVED
AUG O 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
. SALEM OREGON

YearBuilt
EjfYe.aiBlt
Floor Cower :
FOfllJlUllu>n :
RoofSkape :
RoofMaul :
InteriorMat :
PavingMail :
ConstType :
Ea Finish :

:9496Mi8c,UnimdSev,,ngcAgeocy
: ACRES2.31, CODE SPLIT,
: NON-ASSESSABLE

.I PllOmtl'Y CHARAC'llRJ8TICS I
LotAcres : 2.31
LotSqFt · : 100,623
lJ.miFln SF :
BmUnf»SF:
BSINLowSF :
BldgSaF :
Jst.FljSqFt ·:
UpperFIS_F
Pore.Ji SqFt
AJticSqFt
DeckSqFt

1lt bt/onMtio1tPrcrrldtdbDmftetl IWl«bk.BIilbNflt~
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CHICAGOTITLEINSURANCECOMPANY
10135 SE SunnysideRoad Suite 200

·Clackamas, OR 97015
· Phone (503) 786-3940 Fax (503) 653-7833

-METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE­
askingon (OR)

I OWNERSHIPJNFORMA.TION 1·
: 1S30700 00l03 ;:_::;:;-=-"
: R2035753 RTSg: 03w -OIS
: CleanWater Services

: 2525 SWFemfil
: 2550 SWHi11sbaro RwyHillsboroOr 97123
: Owner. 503--681-3600 TDMZ111:

[SALESAND LONINFORMATION ]

ReferenceParcel#
ParcelNumber
Owner
COwner
Site.Addre33
Mail Address
Telephone

Transferred
Document#
SalePrice
DeedType
%Owned .

: 11/01/1993
: 90646Multi-parcel
: $82S,OOO
:SpcicialWarnmy
: 100

LoanAmount
Leider
Loan_Type
Interest Rate
Vestbtg Type .

--07

: ForestGrove

[ASSESSMENT AND TAXINFORMATION ]'
: . . Eumpt Anwlln1 :

Exempt Type
%Improved
LevyCode : 01527
Mll/ogeRate : 13.0069

·. SchoolDist

: $150.,220
: $150,220
: Sl,953.89
: $150.,220

Marl.et.Lond
Market Structure
Marled Other
Market Total
06-07 ·Ta:.ces
AssessedTotal ·

: 5506Vacant,Agr,FarmZane
: ACRES 275.00, CODE SPLIT. ZONED
: FARMLAND-POTENTIALADDITIONAL TAX
: LIABILITY,ASSESSABLEPORTION

I PROPERTYCILUACTl:RISTICS I
LotAcres . : 275.00
Lot SaF :11,979,000
BSlffFinSF :
BsmUnft,,SF:
&,,u,awSF :
Bldg SaF

.. JstFlrSqFt
UpperFISF
PorchSaF
AticSaFt
DetlSqFt

Map Grid
Census

.NbrltdCd
Sub/Plat
Land Use
Legal

Bedrooms :
lJadrrooms:
HeatMetkod:
Pool.
Appliances :
Dishwasher :
HooifFan :
Deck
Garige Type:
Gar.ageSF

:7hJct:
: 1S36

I PROmtrYD"8CRIPTION I .
Clas,Code

Block
. MtliRate

RECEIVED
AUG. O 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
. SALEM, OREGON

YearBuill : ·
Ejpearlllt :
Floor Cover :
Foundation :
Roof Shape :
RDOJMall :
InteriorMat :
PavingMail :
Const Type
Ext Finish :

The bforationProwdedFDeedReliable,ButLNotGvatrudu"-



07/24/2007 09:51 FAX 5036537853 Chicago Title Cust Svc ➔ ~ongoFa.x @0004/047

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
10135 SE SonnysideRoad Suite 200

Clackamas, OR 970l5
Phone(503) 786-:3940 Fax (503) 653-7833

METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE•
askington (OR)

ReferenceParcel #
Pt:UCelNumber
Owner
CoOwner
Site .A.ddre3s
Mail Address
Tdeph.one

Transferred
Document#
Sale"Pria
DeedType
9Owned

. I OWNERSHIPINFORMATION I
• 1s30700 oo1o=
: R2144586 RTSQ: 03w-01S
: ClanWeter Services

: no SiteAddress•
: 2550SWHiihboroHwyHillsboroOr97123
: Owner. 503-681-3600 Tenant:

I SALES ANDLOAN OO,'ORMATION I
LoanAmount
LeN/u .
"LoanType
InterestRate
Yestingfype

..:07

: 01527
: 13.0069
: Forest Grove

f SSE@SENTIND TIX INFORMATION l
: $190,35 . 'lixarplAnU>IUlt

Ex.empt Type
% Improved
LevyCede
MillageRate
SchoolDi.st

Marh:ILon.d
Market Stnldure
MarknOtlttr
Mfuket Total. ; $190,350
06-07 . Taus · :
AssessedTotal

I PROPER1YDISC1UP'l10N I
Class Code

I PJlOPER.TY _C1WlAc;rE1USTJCS I
LotAcres : 85.19
Lot SqFt : 3,710,876
B.smFinSF :
lJSMUtrfi,tSF ;
JJsmLowSf'
BldgSqFt
JslF/rSqFt
UpperF1SF
PorchSqFt
.A.tticSqFt
DeckSaF

Block:
Map Grid
Couus
NIHMCd
Subll'lttt
LandUse
Legal

·JJeJroom.r :
JJathroams :
HeatMethod:
Pool
dnnlien. re ·4Mrs»
Dishwasher :
HoodFan :
Deck
Garage Type:
Garage SF :

.:7hJct:
: 136

: 9496Misc,Unified Sewerage Agcoy
: ACRES 85.19, CODE SPLIT,
: NON-ASSESSABLEPORTION

Mi/lRaJe

RECEIVED
AUG o 7 2007

WATER RESOURCES OEP.T
SALEM, OREGON

YearBuilt :
EjfTetuBII :
Floor Cover :
Pmurdation :
RooJS/tape :
.RooJMt,tl . :
InteriorMat : .
PavingMaul :
Const Type :

· ExtFiniJJr · :
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mrzSmith &.Asocizes,l.
Engineers/tanners I2I SS. ulna, Sute900 horlmnd 0reg97204-2919 + PIO\E 503.225.9010 + E(503.225.9022

LEITER OFTRANSMITTAL

To: Oregon Water Resources Department Date: August 6, 2007

RECEIVED
AUG 07 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

725 Summer St. N.E., Suite A Job No. 06-0794.411

Salem, OR 97301 Re: Clean Water Services

Certificate of Water Right

Attn.: Water Rights Division OwnershipUpdate

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

D ShopDrawings

D Specifications

[5] Attached

□ Prints

0 Copy of letter

0 Under separate cover

0 Plans

0 Change Order

D Samples

□----

Date tion
08/02/07 Certificate 59991 Ownershi rm with attachmen
08/02/07 Certificate 20013 Ownershi
08/02/07 Certificate 22048 Ownershi
08/02/07 Certificate 35409 Ownershi
08/02/07 Certificate 38313 Ownershi te formwith attachmen
08/02/07 Certificate 12233 Ownershi te form with attachmen
08/02/07 Certificate 23105 Ownershi te form with attachmen
08/02/07 Certificate 39221 Ownershi U date formwith attachmen
08/02/07 Certificate 39222 Ownershi U date formwith attachment
08/02/07 Certificate 48414 Ownershi U date formwith attachment
08/02/07 Certificate 4849 I Ownershi u

1

Co ies

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

B] For approval

[ For your use

O As requested
'•

0 For review/comment

OApproved as submitted

0 Approved as noted

0 Returned for corrections

O Resubmit_copies for approval

O Submit_copies for distribution

0 Retum_corrected prints

□--------

FPROJECTS6079441I\Transmit±ksOWRD 8-6-07.d0:



REMARKS: On behalf ofClean Water Services, we are submitting the enclosed Ownership Update
forms with attachments for the eleven water right certificates listed above. Please do not hesitate to
contact me at 503-225-9010 with any questions or comments you mayhave regarding the enclosed.
Thank you.

COPY TO: Steve Kebbe, P.E., WRE
Clean Water Services

F:\PROJECTS\06'J)794'Al l\Tr.wmin.olsl.OWRDS-6-07.doc

SIGNED:

RECEIVED
AUG O 7 2007

WATERRESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON



Oregon
John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor

August 22, 2012

CLEANWATER SERVICES
STEPHEN E. KEBBE
2550 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900
FAX: 503-986-0904

www.oregon.gov/owrd

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-10785

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

Ifyou have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Laura Wilke, by telephone at (503) 986-0884 or by e-mail at Laura.K.Wilke
@wrd.state.or.us.

Sincerely,

Codi Holmes
Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Darrell C. Hedin, Waterrnaster Dist. #18
Martha 0. Pagel, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THEWATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofInstream Transfer
Application T-10785, Washington County

)
)
)
)
)

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE AND
CHARACTER OF USE AND
PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A
WATER RIGHT

Authority
ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holdermay submit.a
request to transfer the point ofdiversion, place ofuse, or character ofuse authorized under an
existing water right.

OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department's
procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. OAR Chapter 690, Division 077
provides additional criteria for evaluating transfers to instream water rights.

ORS 540.621 establishes the process for the owner of land to which a water right is appurtenant
to certify under oath that the water right, or a portion thereof, has been abandoned and to
voluntarily request that it be cancelled.

Applicant
CLEAN WATER SERVICES
ATTN: STEPHEN KEBBE
2550 SWHILLSBORO HWY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

Findings of Fact

Agent
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
ATTN: MARTHA 0. PAGEL
530 CENTER STREETNE, SUITE 400
SALEM, OR 97301

Background

1. On February 20, 2009, Clean Water Services filed an application to change the place ofuse
and character ofuse under aportion of Certificate 20013 to instream use. The Department
assigned the application number T-10785.

2. On October 6, 2009, the applicant submitted a revised application map and modified the
instream transfer application to resolve a discrepancy in the number of acres to be transferred
instream.

This final orderis subject tojudicial review by the Court ofAppeals underORS 183.482. Any petition forjudicial
reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specifiedby ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, youmaypetition forjudicial review orpetition the Directorfor reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition forreconsiderationmaybe granted or deniedby the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petitionwas filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10785.lkw Page 1 of8 Special Order Volume 88, Page 310



3. The portion ofthe right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 20013 in the name of J. W.NELSON (perfected under Permit S-16830)
Use: IRRIGATION of 19.0 ACRES
Priority Date: MARCH 5, 1946
Limit/Duty: The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a
diversion ofONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion
of not to exceed 2.5 ACRE-FEET per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.

Source: TUALATIN RIVER, tributary to the WILLAMETTE RIVER
Authorized Points of Diversion:

TWP RNG MER SEC I 0-0 DLC
GOVT MEASURED DISTANCES
LOTS

l S 3W WM 8 I NENW 44
IS 3W WM 8 I SWNW 44
IS 3 W WM 8 SE NW 44 3, 4 and S NONE SPECIFIED

IS 3W WM 8 NESW 44
1 S 3W WM 8 NWSW 44

Authorized Place of Use:
TWP RNG MER SEC 0-0 DLC ACRES
IS 3W WM 8 NENW 44 17.1

1 S 3W WM 8 NWNW 44 1.9

TOTAL: 19.0

4. The irrigation season is not specified in Certificate 20013. However, the irrigation season
under the Tualatin River Decree for the area is May 1 through September 30.

5. Certificate 20013 is a deficient rate water right. Ifwater were diverted simultaneously to all
authorized lands and uses described in the right at the maximum rate allowed (described in
Finding of Fact #3), the total rate for the water right would be exceeded. In the event water
were diverted simultaneously to all authorized lands and uses described in the right at the
maximum rate allowed at the Points ofDiversion (described in Finding of Fact #3), the
portion of the right involved in this transfer would be limited to 0.19 Cubic Foot Per Second
(CFS).

VoluntaryPartial Cancellations ofa WaterRight

6. The applicant has submitted an affidavit authorizing cancellation of a portion of the
following right:
Certificate: 20013 in the name of J. W. NELSON (perfected under Permit S-16830)
Use: IRRIGATION of 10.0 ACRES
PriorityDate: MARCH5, 1946
Limit/Duty: The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its

T-10785.1kw Page 2 of8 Special Order Volume 88, Page?,1\ .



equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion
ofnot to exceed 2.5 ACRE-FEET per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.

Source: TUALATINRIVER, tributary to the WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Points of Diversion:

rwP] RNG [MER SEC I 0-0 DLC GOVT MEASURED DISTANCESLOTS

1S I 3W WM I 8 NENW 44

I S 3W WM I 8 SWNW 44
l S 3W WM 8 SENW 44 3,4 and 5 NONE SPECIFIED
I S 3W l WM 8 NE SW 44

1 S 3 W I WM 8 NW SW 44

Authorized Place of Use:
TWP RNG MER SEC 0-Q0 DLC ACRES
l S 3W WM 8 NENW 44 7.3
1 S 3W WM 8 NWNW 44 2.7

TOTAL: 10.0

7. The partial cancellation of the water rights described in Finding of Fact #6 affects acres, but
not rate. The water right is a deficient rate water right, thus no rate is cancelled. Based on
the information displayed in the following table, the prorated rate subject to transfer is 0.21
cubic foot per second (CFS) as calculated by applying the authorized rate to remaining non­
canceled acres and acres proposed for transfer.

Water Right Authorized Original Affidavit Non-Canceled Proposed
Rate Authorized Canceled Remaining TransferCertificate (cfs) Acres Acres Acres Acres

20013 0.92 93.6 10.0 83.6 19.0

8. A total of 41.65 acre-feet of water may be beneficially used annually under the transferred
portion of the existing right.

9. Transfer Application T-10785 proposes to change the character of use to instream use for
pollution abatement and conservation, maintenance and enhancement of aquatic and fish
life, wildlife, fish and wildlife habitat and other ecological values.

10. Transfer application T-10785 proposes to change the place of use of the right to create an
instream reach from the point of diversion to the mouth of the Tualatin River. Certificate
20013 has multiple points of diversion. Information submitted with the application
identifies that the requested point of diversion at which to begin the instream use is more
accurately located as follows:
TWP I RNG MER SEC Q-Q MEASURED DISTANCES
1 S ] 3w WM 8 NENW LOCATEDAPPROXIMATELY AT RIVERMILE 55

11. The applicant proposes the quantities ofwater to be transferred instream be protected as
follows:

T-10785.1kw Page 3of8 Special Order Volume 88, Page 312



Instream Period I
Rate Volume
(efs) (acre-feet)

June 23 through September 30 I 0.21 41.65

12. The applicant proposes that any instream water right established as a result of this instream
trans-fer be additive to existing instream water rights for the. same reach established pursuant
to ORS 537.348 (instream transfer process) and ORS 537.470 (allocation of conserved water
process). The applicant also proposes that any instream water right established as a result of
this instream transfer replace a portion of any existing instream rights established pursuant to
ORS 537.346 (minimum streamflow conversion) and ORS 537.341 (state agency instream
application process), with an earlier priority date.

13. The application includes a Land Use Information form completed and signed by a
representative of the City ofForest Grove planning department. Additionally, the
Department provided notice of the proposed application to Washington County, Clackamas
County, and the cities of Tigard, Tualatin, West Linn, Durham, Rivergrove, King City,
Forest Grove, Comelius and Hillsboro.

14. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 3, 2009, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

15. On December 23, 2010, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination proposing to deny TransferApplication T-10785 to the applicant. The draft
Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth 'a deadline of January 21, 2011, for the
applicant to respond. The agent, on behalf of the applicant, requested that the deadline be
extended. The latest extension of this deadline ended October 31, 2011. Before the end of
the extension period the applicant requested additional timeinwhich to provide the
requested information, but the Department denied the request. The applicant failed to
provide all of the additional information requested by the Department by the October 31,
2011, deadline.

16. On November 7, 2011, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
deny Transfer Application T-10785 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally,
notice of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the
Department's weekly notice on November, 8, 2011, and in the Daily Journal of Commerce
on November 17 and 24 and December 1, 2011, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR
690-380-4020.

17. On December 29, 2011, Clean Water Services through its agentMartha O. Pagel timely
submitted a Protest of the Preliminary Determination.

18. On February 9, 2012, the Department received a Registration of Reclaimed Municipal
Water Use under NPDES permit 101142, signed by both the applicant and the Oregon·
Department of Environmental Quality, for irrigation of 19.0 acres ofwetland plants using
reclaimed water in-lieu of the use ofwater authorized under Water Right Certificate 20013.
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19. On May 16, 2012, CleanWater Services staffand agent met with Department staff on-site
to review how reclaimed municipal water was delivered to the place of use and applied
beneficially to irrigate wetland plants in-lieu of the use ofwater under Certificate 20013.

20. The on-site review showed: a) the applicant had a water delivery system in-place sufficient
to deliver municipal reclaimed water from Hillsboro and Forest Grove to the place of use
(Pond #2); and b) wetland plants were being propagated in Pond #2.

21. On June I5, 2012, the applicant submitted additional information about the delivery system
and data and pumping records showing reclaimed municipal water was used to irrigate and
maintain the wetland plants during the irrigation season ofMay 1 through September 3 0 in
the five year period prior to submittal of the transfer application on February 20, 2009.

22. On July 23, 2012, and as amended on August 16, 2012, the applicant submitted an affidavit
requesting partial cancellation of Certificate 20013 and amended the application to request
transfer of the rate and. volume as described in Findings of Fact #7, #8 and # 11.

Instream TransferReview Criteria (OAR 690-77-0075 and 690-380-4010)

23. Under OAR 690-380-3000 (12) each transfer application is required to include evidence that
the water right bas been used in the past five years or, if the water right has not been used in
the last five years, documentation that the presumption of forfeiture would be rebutted under
ORS 540.610 (2).

24. In the Preliminary Determination issued November 7, 2011, the Department determined
water was not used within the five years prior to submittal of the transfer application on
February 20, 2009, according to the terms and conditions of the right. The applicant bad
submitted documentation with the application and additional documentation on September
21, 2010, under ORS 540.610 (2) to rebut the presumption that the water right was subject to
forfeiture. The applicant asserted that reclaimed water had been used on the place of use
in-lieu of diverting water under Certificate 20013 and therefore was not subject to forfeiture.

25. ORS 540.610 (2) (h) identifies that a water right is not subject to forfeiture if the non use
occurred during a period oftirne within which the water right holder was using reclaimed
water in lieu of using water under an existing right.

26. A registration for use of reclaimed water may be recognized by the Department under ORS
537.132.

27. The registration for use ofmunicipal reclaimed water submitted on February 9, 2012, for
transfer application T-10785 identifies the water was used for irrigation ofwetlands plants
in-lieu of Certificate 20013 is applied under NPDES permit 101142.

28. Subsequent to issuance of the Preliminary Determination the applicant submitted additional
information establishing that a pump, pipeline and water delivery system sufficient to use the
full amount ofwater allowed under the existing right were present within the five-year
period prior to submittal of transfer application T-10785 (See Findings of Fact #18 through
#21).
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29. The applicant has requested to transfer 19.0 acres of irrigation use to instream use at a rate of
0.21 CFS. The rate proposed for transfer exceeds the rate of 0.19 CFS allowed to be
diverted at the point of diversion for 19.0 acres of irrigation as described in Finding of Fact
#5, but is consistent with the calculated rate described in Finding of Fact #7 based on the
cancellation of an additional 10.0 acres ofwater right. Thus, the applicant proposes the
quantities ofwater to be transferred instream to be protected as follows:

Instream Period
I Rate Volume

(cfs) (acre-feet)

June 23 through September 30 I 0.21 41.65

30. The proposed change, as amended, would not result in enlargement of the right.

31. The proposed change, as amended, would not result in injury to other water rights.

32. The amount and timing of the proposed instream flow is allowable within the limits and use
of the original water right.

33. The protection of flows within the proposed reach is appropriate, considering:

a) The instream water right begins at the recorded point of diversion;

b) The location of confluences with other streams downstream of the point of diversion;

c) There are no known areas of natural loss of streamflow to the river bed downstream
fromthe point of diversion; and

d) Any return flows resulting from the exercise of the existing water right would re-enter
the river downstream of the reach of the instream water right.

34. Within the proposed reach are several existing instream flow protections and instream water
rights, which include the use of water for pollution abatement, supporting aquatic life, and
fish and wildlife habitat. Two of the instream flow protections (MF-174 and MF-175) are
minimum stream flows that have not yet been converted to instream water rights. Other
instream rights include Certificate 59692, whichwas converted from a minimum stream
flow (MF-173) under ORS 537.346, and Certificates 72960, 72961 and 80000, which were
established as a result of the state agency instream application process (ORS 537.341).
There are also two instream rights created as a result of the instream transfer process (ORS
537.348), Special Order Volume 76, Page 912, and Special Order Volume 80, Page 1127,
which protect water instream on a time-limited basis.

35. The proposed instream use is senior in priority date to each of the existing instream water
rights.

36. Any new instream water right established by this transfer:

a) By replacing a portion ofMF-174, MF-175, and the instreamwater rights established
under ORS 537.346 (minimum streamflow conversion) and ORS 537.341 (state agency
application process), will provide for protection of stream.flows previously identified as
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necessary for supporting aquatic life and pollution abatement under an earlier priority
date.

b) By adding to other instream water rights established pursuant to ORS 537.348 (instream
transfer process) and ORS 537.470 (allocation ofconserved water process) for the same
location, will provide protection for additional streamflows necessary for fish and
wildlife habitat.

c) Any instream water right established by this transfer may replace a portion of instream
water rights established pursuant to ORS 537.341 or 537.346 and be in addition to
in.stream water rights established pursuant to ORS 537.348 or 537.470, unless otherwise
specified by an order approving a new instream water right under these statutes.

d) The total monthly quantities ofwater to be protected under the proposed instream right,
in addition to the existing instream water rights, within the proposed reach will provide
for a beneficial purpose and do not exceed the estimated average natural flow.

Conclusions ofLaw

The changes in character ofuse and place ofuse to instream use proposed in application T-10785
appear to be consistent with the requirements ofORS 540.505 to 540.580, ORS 537.348, OAR
690-380-5000, and OAR 690-077-0075 and the abandoned portion of the right should be
cancelled.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The changes in character ofuse and place ofuse to instream use proposed in application
T-10785 are approved. The portion of the right that has been abandoned is cancelled.

2. Water Right Certificate 20013 is cancelled. Water Right Certificate 87718, a new
certificate, confirms the instream water right established by this transfer. Water Right
Certificate 87719, a new certificate, describes the remaining portion of the right not affected
by this transfer and cancellation.

3. The instream water right shall provide for the protection of streamflows from the point of
diversion to the mouth ofthe Tualatin River. The point of diversion is located as follows:

TWP RNG MER SEC 0-0 MEASURED DISTANCES
1 S 3W WM 8 NENW LOCATED APPROXIMATELY AT RIVERMILE 55.

4. The quantities ofwater to be protected under the instream water right are:

Period

June 23 through September 30

Rate (cfs)

0.21

5. Water rights upstream of the originalpoint of diversion shall not be subject to regulation for
flows in excess ofthe quantities to which this instream water right is entitled atthe original
point ofdiversion.
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6. Within the specified stream reach, the amount ofwater to which this right is entitled shall
not exceed the quantity ofwater legally available at the original point of diversion.

7. The instream right established by this transfer shall replace a portion of instream water rights
established pursuant to ORS 537.341 or 537.346 and be in addition to instream water rights
established pursuant to ORS 537.348 or 537.470 unless otherwise specified by an order
approving a new instream water right under these statutes.

8. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 20013 and any
related decree.

9. The former place of use of the transferred water shall no longer receive water as part of this •
right

10. The approval of Transfer Application T-10785 provides mitigation of 0.21 CFS to be
applied towards Transfer Application T-7012.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this l6 day ofAugust, 2012.

T-10785.Ikw

ices Administrator, for
·, IRECTOR
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This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 20013, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions ofan order ofthe Water Resources Director
entered. Hu@ut lo 2012 _,and recorded at Special Order Volume 88, pages 370
to 377, approving Transfer Application T-10785 and canceling a portion ofthe water right. This
certificate, togetherwith Certificate 87718, supersedes Certificate 20013.

The issuance ofthis superseding certificate does not con.firm the status of the water right in regard to the
provisions ofORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature ofthe,} Vaer Resources Director, amrxea 1\q sh lo_212_

· r ght Services Division Administratorfor
. WARD, DIRECTOR

T10785-c20013-r.GLN
Recorded in State Record ofWaterRight Certificates numbered 87719.
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO
-

J. W. NELSON
ROUTE 1
FORESTGROVE, OR 97116

confirms the right to use the waters ofTUALATIN RIVER, a tributary ofWILLAMETTE RIVER, for
IRRIGATION of 64.6 ACRES.

This rightwas perfected under Permit S-16830. The date ofpriority is MARCH 5, 1946. The amount of
water to which this rightis entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not
exceed 0.71 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the point of
diversion.

The points of diversion are located as follows:

TWP RNG MER SEC 0-0 DLC GOV'T
LOT

I S 3W WM 8 NE NW 44 3,4&5
IS 3W WM 8 SWNW 44 3, 4& 5
I S 3W WM 8 SE NW 44 3, 4& 5
1 S 3W WM 8 NESW 44 3, 4 & 5
1 S 3W WM 8 NWSW 44 3, 4&5

A description of the place ofuse to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
-- GOVTTWP RNG MER SEC 0-0 DLC ACRES

a LOT
IS 3 W WM 8 SWNE 6 0.8
IS 3W WM 8 NWNW 44 6.8
1 S 3W WM 8 SWNW 2 1.2
1 S 3W WM 8 SWNW 44 7.2
1 S 3 W WM 8 SENW 5 2.4
IS 3W WM 8­I-SENW 44 21.6
I S 3W WM 8 NE SW 4 4.4
1 S 3W WM 8 NESW 44 8.0
IS 3 W WM 8 NW SW 3 6.0

.. I S 3W WM 8 NW SW 44 4.4
1 S 3W WM 8 NWSE 7 1.8l

TOTAL: 64.6

T10785-c20013-1.GLN .Page I of2 87719
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This certificate is issued to confirm a change in use and place ofuse approved by an order of the Water
Resources Director issued_A]uQuSt le 212 _,and recorded in Special
OrderVolume 88, Pages 370 to 377, approving Transfer T-10785. This certificate together with
Certificate 87719 supersedes Certificate 20013, State Record ofWater Right Certificates.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, amiedh1Aust le Z)2.

n ate Right Services Administrator, for
. WARD, DIR.ECTOR

T10785-c20013-cf-iswr.gln
Recorded in State Record ofWaterRight Certificates numbered 87718.
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

STATE OF OREGON
WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT

confirms the right to use the waters of TUALATIN RIVER, tributary to WILLAMETTE RIVER, for
instream use for conservation, maintenance and enhancement of aquatic and fish life, wildlife, fish and
wildlife habitat and other ecological values.

This right was perfected under PeriS-16830. The date of priority is MARCH 5, 1946. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used, and shall not
exceed 0.21 CUBIC FOORPER SECOND (CFS), or its equivalent in case of rotation measured at the
point of diversion, from JUNE 23 through SEPTEMBER 30 of each year.

The description of the stream reach in which flows are to be maintained is as follows:

From the location of the diversion authorized previously under Certificate 20013, located
approximately at:

TWP
IS

RNG
3W

MER
WM

SEC
8

0-Q
NE NW

MEASUREDDISTANCES
LOCATED APPROXIMATELY ATRIVERMILE 55

[I I

To the Mouth of the Tualatin River.

Within the specified stream reach, the amount ofwater to which this right is entitled shall not exceed the
quantity of water legally available at the original point of diversion. Water rights upstream of the
original point of diversion shall not be subject to regulation for flows in excess of the quantities to which
this instream water right is entitled at the original point of diversion.

The instream right established by this transfer shall replace a portion of instream water rights established
pursuant to ORS 537.341 or 537.346 and shall be inadditionto instream water rights established
pursuant to ORS 537.348 or 537.470, unless otherwisespecified by a subsequent order establishing a
new instream water right. =. -.­
The right is subject to all other terms and conditions of Certificate 20013, and any related decree.

This is a final order in other than a contestedcase. This order is subject tojudicial review under ORS 183.484. Anypetition
for judicial reviewmust be filed withinthe 60-daytime period specifiedbyORS 183.484(2). Pursuant toORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-004-0080, youmay petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition
for reconsiderationmaybe granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the date the
petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Tl 0785-c20013-cf-iswr.gln Pagel of2 87718



..:. STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY .OF WASHINGTON .

CERTIFICATE OFWATER RIGHT

,
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.92 cubic foot per second,

· a tributary of WiJJarnette River for the pm-pose of
irrigation
under Permit No. 16830 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmeddates from March 5, 1946

,, '
",,

i
!'
's
I

That J. W• NELSON , 9 " 12//.,. b
, State of Oregon ·· , has made proof

ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of

2
? @his3stoertit,

- ::::• < -- r . .
~t:of Route l., Forest Grove
to the' satisfaction of the STATE
Tualatin River ·

/__,? 1-ft- ;._j

· , . o: its equivalent in :ase of rotation, measured at the Jint or aeee po de st1·e<mt,
· The point of diversion is locatedm the NE¼ NW4, SW¼ NW¼, SE¼ NW"¼, NE¼ SVI¼· & NW¼ SW¼, as
projected onm, Iates D.L.C, No, 44 and Govt, Lots 3, 4, & S, Section 8, Town-
ship 1 South, Range 3 West, w. M. ·

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any othe1'
right ezisting for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limitad
to a diversion of not to exceed 2½ acre feat per acre for ea.ch acre irrigated
during the- irrigation season of each year, I

I '

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system. as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as foHqws:

- --.0,8 acre in Lot 6 (SW¼ ME¼) .
2lly acres in NE} Nk, as projected on Wm. Yates D.L.C. No. 44
u.4·:acres in.NWf wt., as projected .on Wm. Yates D.L.C._ No._ 44
7 .2.acres in. &W.-i N'lf-,, as p;-ojected on Wm. Yates D.L.c. No. 44
1.2 acres in Lo 2 (sr# wit})2li aoros in Lot 5 (SE NV})

21.;6 acres Jn SEf NWi, as projected on Wm. Yates D.L.C. No, 44
8,0 acres in ?IE4 mv1, as .p;-ojected on Vim. Yates D.L.C. No. 44
l,l acres in Lot 4 lNE¼ SW¼) . ·
4.4_acres in NW¼ SW½, aa Pfojec:ted on Wm.. Yates D.L.C. No. 44-
6.0 acres in Loi 3 (} sip) ­
l.8 acres in Lot 7 (NW4 SEi}

Section 8
Township 1 South, Range 3 West, W. M.

,t

I

t
I
'j

I.

I
1.

1.

t
Land onwhich rater is to be used ia a part of.that more explicitly described bycippiiciin·£'-·a:s· .touows1 · , · · · ·: · .,, - ,. -

• Bginingat.a point on the , Boundary of the Yim, 1ates and wife DIC No. bl,
T:. l S., R. 3 W. , W:.. M. , 38 .35 cha. S. of the NW cor., o:i;· same I this being the NW
Co,'of the s½ of said claim, running thence E, on the diversion line of the claim
25.18 chains to the recognized IE corner of said s½, thence S. on the E. boundary
of said Claim .36.25 chs. to the angular corner on thew. boundary of the Wm. Geiger
Jr•, DW No. 47-, · thence·s.:61°531 E. 1.3.70 chains to the reentrant corner of said
claim,thence S. 18.,28 chains, more or less, to an iron pipe from which the SW cor.
of said Claim bears S. l22 chains distant, thence W. 5.24 chains to the most northern
eorner o-r the:•trac.t Jori;ne:rly·-mmed bY Mrs. T. J. Thorp, ,conveyed. to David Harper by

--------



----· ··-····

deed recorded in Book 147, of Deeds Page 205, Records of Washington County, Oregon,
thence S~ 37r> W.- 5.50 chains., -t,o ?,Ilgu+ar ~~r of .said tract; thence S. 22.00 chains
to .a point l00 chains to a point l.00 chains w. of the¼ section cor. on S, boundary
of said Sec• 8, thence W. on said Sec. line 29 ;,;.oo c.hs., more or less, to the E. bound­
ary of the l.and conveyed to C. W. and M. Y. Dixon by deed recorded in Book 80 o.f Deeds,
page -69, ~eoo~ ~;f Vf~gton Cpunty, O:r_-egonJ thepa~_ Northward on said. E. boundary
27.99 chs, to the NE corner thereof', t.l-ie~e N. 66°--w. 4.00 chains to the center of
Tuala.tui ru.ver;_thence-up stream, in the center thereof to its intersection by the
-ea.stern boUnda.i-y of the A.lvin T. Smith Dl;C7 thence N. 3§0 4.51 ~• 28,88 ohai,ns to angu­
lar cc;,rner of said claim thence N. 18° w; 32.J0 chains. to·interaection vd.tl,i'·the true
boundary of said Yates DIC, and ~hence;N. 1° 151 E. 3,80 chains to the place of be­
gin:qtng;,,::excepiang a tract hereto.fore conveyed to Washington County- bY deed recorded
in "«.baok-\n:ib oi\D.eeds-- Page .5'78. r~ords o.f: Washi.ngt an· County, Oregon

~-,:.. t.u.:;... l)!_;_?. 1' -:":6-.!~ ,•• •••• ! ' ~ •.' •.

•'soi±1.-so..'.,

": J(i • • •• l ~'

» 1 !!: ±¢..

.. 's' s •{. '

I

'
I
I · s:'

I ·I
I ....J
I ...
I a

!
I ' .I
1
I

f I

I

. '

1 •

1.' ­

• • • I

I I r •

The rigiit to the me of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the ·signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this 31Biaay of

'
t « «

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume ll
· State Engineer

, page 20013

. . CHAS..- E. STRICKLTI~ ..
.......................... ·-······················ - .





T.I S.R.3W.W. M .

$
?tj

K, '
F

-
L___l ..1,

I

- 43_ -- - I
I
I

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No.2ll53 Permit No. J._®JO _
IN NAME Of

..... ·-· ··-· J._ -\, •-· rlt..tsor1 -·-·············--·--· ··
Surveyed .a.23, 1952., by .5...L...OEAI..

1952 C



1M--12-43
7z2

ApplicationNo...._f1U5-J..( ...._._

I
P ·· N 16830ernut o. ·-··············· .. ·········

WASHINGTONCounty···················································-···

I

Proof of Appropriation of Water
✓

1. Name .. J•..W._Nelson.1 ·-········· 2. Address .Route ..l,Forest..Grove, Oregon .

3. Source of supply '.!:ualatin..RiY.er :'....._ - .

Tributary of -·-·····-·i7illamette. River·/······-·······-······· ·.-- - .-
4. Amount of water _. .1:-;.ef..~~..f.~.~.! 5. Priority date.arch.5.J.~4~ .
6. Use ir.rigatian......................... ····--············· ..························--··-················· ..

,
8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

' Township R4nKO SccUon Forty-acre Tract No. Acres
"Described InPermit

No. Acres
Acluolly IrrJgotcd

/.s (J)'Y/v'c) L<JIt,
NNU asreel4»e,oc"
IV/tf/1v__J,11 .,

t.IWIVW
(J-nr tVxJ Lo I z
(SElt/W) L67 5'
SEw ospused etoot'
/V€5W " ..

(/VE5W) La_--! I/- _
wsw as porch net, pot
(ivwsw) Lal_ 3
(se) ai 7

(Attach separate sheet If necessary)

0.8
Zt.f ,I-/- -
II .J./-
7.z
I.Z
2
2.G.o
4Hr

.44-
to .o
I.&

section
00
M. Dixon
Oregon,
eof,
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r752<

AmmiationNo.. 2153!'
PermitNo. _..J:~§}9 .

WASHINGTONCounty .

Proof of Appropriation of Water
/

1. Name ..g..f....Nelson................2. Address .Route.±,Forest.Gove,Oreg9.
3. Source of supply T:ualatin..R.iYar : .

Tributary of ,·1~amette River ..

4. Amount of water ~fl.:.9.~)\§.~ 5. Priority date ......March.5.}.2.~§ .

6. Use ir.rigation..........................................................................................................................................

I
h.

-------·-- -------------------

----- ·--------

o s a 52
l,_]!U]kgill;Id)-I

1 S 3 W 8 NW4 SW4 7'
100

section
0

-..-[>,> •• +er4 la/3}449[on_f#cit&sf6ph;
is_to be used is a part hat more described by

· at a point on th boun Yates and wife
shio 1 South R ,fest of the ette Meridian,

· being th. hest corner of
diversio of the claim

nee south on the
est boun of
1 .70 chains to

s to an iron
· ant, thence

T. •
, Records
er of

• Dixon
bydeed[recorded]inin±qokuc1Deeds,pageo,recordsorsnng,$.oncounty,Oregon,

of,

(Attach separate sheet 11 necessary_> __



DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

9. (a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ...-...-.-... ft.; length on top, ............ ft.;

length on bottom,·····-············ ft.; material used and character of construction, ···-···········-···············

(b) Give description of headgate: Width, ·--·-··-···· ft.; depth, ft.; material used and character

of construction, •··-·•••·······-····-·-·-·····•··•·-····························-························· ·······-······················-···-················

-·······-··········---·••···-·············-···---··••·······--··-····..-··•··--.-- -•······ - .

(c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline),-···-····-··· ft;; width on bottom,··········--···· ft.; depth of

water, ................. ft.; grade, ..:... ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, ························-···· sec.-ft.

Give general description: ·-····-··········································································

@» Pele: Desertion ottote,...-lug.,q...S.-..sis..s.as.ls.......

.~..£.. !2..k. /k.)w:-.::l.-la¼ £..&r.;__-t...c<1.. ..?.......•4..~.(.-:-.f. .

» « 3¥''Length of pipe, 2.Z.0... ft.; size at intake, ..6 in.; size at ..42.2 ft. from intake, ........... in.; size

at place of use, .6.-:-. ~..'?... in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, ft.
'

Is grade uniform? ·············-······························-· Actual capacity of pipe line, ··················-······-··· sec.-ft.

Give general description: .L2.±.2.2a0.44...1..4.:.2.2.2...2.2....6.....:.l..............
(Mnterlnl: Steel. wrou~hl, cnst Iron, wood otnve, otc.)

-2o..14.4.J,$.2..had2.,Sa..l.a.p2..2z..f£.Ma.±....=..l.2a.e.a2..2..a...
(e) Pumping plant: Give size and type of pump, -:/:.1...;J 6..e..ff -..

Suction lift, ft.; discharge lift, ft. Type of motor used :Y...~4-.f ~!:AiA.-!..

Horsepower rating, ;;l_Q H. P. Actual capacity of pump, ·················-················· sec.-ft.

10. During what months is water beneficially used? -.&...&.c 9". -..l.£.~:k .

11. State character of soil ··························································································-·························································

Kind of crops raised JJd.~.::; f'v.t..<!..~..6~.,J.u-<-f··'··················-···········-·········· .
12. Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area

of land irrigated, or place of ·use? ············-·······•····-····-············-····················-················-··················-············-····

13. I not, wherein is suchmap in error? ·······-············-············--··--····-··················-·····-·············································

14. Domestic use: Give number of families actually using water at this itme ·-····-·············································

15. If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give

extent and method of such use ... ' - ---... ·····-- __ ., __ ...., .-._.. _
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Subscribed and sworn to before me this ·······-··············· day of ·······-···················································, 19 .

Notary Public for Oregon

[Notarial Seal] · My commission expires .



..--
NotaryPublic tor Oreron

My commission expires .

My commission expires .

Notary Public for Oregon

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Notarial Seal]

[Notarial Seal] •

Subscribed and sworn to before me this.........--........... day of ·······-··························-·······················• 19 .

We, ··········································-·········································• and ··········································································-········

STATE OF OREGON, }

County of............................................................................ ss.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this..........-........... day of , 19 .

of ·-···························• being first duly sworn, depose and say that

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative to

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No ; that we and each of us have been over and
upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge that all
necessary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been constructed, and water
used as stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropriation, and that each and every
statement contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge and belief.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR

STATE OF OREGON, I
County of···················-·····.-·······-······························ ss.

being first duly sworn,
aeoa a4£ i i radhe above and foregoing proof of appropriationor ter; that I know
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day

of ·······························-··························---···• 19 .



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION
(For use by Representative ot State Engineer)

I, ············-··········· -·-·-··· _ , do hereby certify that I have made

an inspection of the works described herein and in PermitNo ·---·····-··-·······• on the ·-······· day

of -., 19 -.., and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of .
- (Quantity ol wntn In

second-feet or acre-feet)

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount.

I

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS

If conditions do not justify the above re­
port by you, please return the proof without
your signature, with a. full report by letter.

(Name)

···························································•··········································(Title)

State Prin ting Dept. 26505



Permit No. 16830

/ boundary of said Yates D.L.C., and thence north 1° 15' East 3.80 chains to the place
of beginning, excepting a tract heretofore conveyed to Washington County by deed recorded
in book 131 of Deeds Page 578 records of Washington County, Oregon.-

V
/This appropriation shall be limited to 1/30th of one cubic foot per second or its

equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of
not to exceed 2½ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year) and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may
be ordered by the proper state officer.
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Proof of Appropriation of Water

ApplicationNo......?.~.'.::?.~···-··········

lM- lz-..:9

1. Name ··-·······J w•.. Helson··········-··-······-·····-··-····· 2. Address Rt •...1.,.._Fo~est..Grovel oregon .

3. Source of supply ·-·····!~.~.~?::-1:1._~..· _ - _.._ - - .
Tributary of ·············-·~~~-~.~.~.'!!~.~~~ ~.~ _._ .

4. Amount of V:.ater 9..~:?.?. ?..~t!..~.~·········-················ 5. Priority date !1.~E~E:..21 !?.!A .
G. Use Irrigation··············-················································································································-·················

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be
irrigated, or, iffor other purposes, the place of use.

Township Rane Section Forty-acre Tract No. Acres
<D_cscrlbcd In Pcrntlt

No. Acron
Actunlly lrrl11oted

1 S 3W 8 Lot 6 (SW} NE}) o.8

NE¼ N1V~ -as projected in Wm Yates DIC #lLI.~ 2l.l
;zg? N II II II II
l ''4 h 4

st Int} If II 11 II

Lot 2 (s: 1#i)

22./

1.2

2.l

SE} Hn¼ -a::; projected :· n Wm Yates DLC #llh 21.6

II II II 8.0

Lot 4 (NE} sw¼) .l

NW¼ sw¼ - as projected tin Wm Yates DIC : 44
Lot 3 (NW¼ sw¼) 6.o

Lot 7 (N'N¼ SE¼) 1.8
(See at ached sheet for and description)
This ap.r>ropriatj on shall be limited to 1/80th of one cubic foot per second or its
equivalpnt for each acre irri gated and shall be f'ul ther limited to , diversion of not
to exce~d 2t ac1e feet psr acre for each acre it'riElated during the rrigati0n season
of each year. aid shall be subject to such reasQnar. le rota.ti0n systi m as may be ordereEl.

by the 1Droper s1 ate ofier.

(Attach separate sheet lf necessary) ti I



DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

9. (a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ......-....... ft.; length on top, ft.;

length on bottom, ···········-······· ft.; material used and character of construction, , .

(b) Give description of headgate: Width, ...........ft.; depth, ....-.......... ft.; material used and character

of construction, ······-·········•··•·-···-·····-······-···-··-···············································································~····················

{c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline), ft.; width on bottom, ft.; depth of

water, ············-···· ft.; grade, ······-·········· ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, ,. sec.-ft.

Give general description: ,.. .

(d) Pipe line: Description of intake, .

Length of pipe, ·······-······· ft.; size at intake, in.; size at ft. from intake, ...--..... in.; size

at place of use, .........-.......... in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, ............... ft.

Is grade uniform? Actual capacityof pipe line, sec.-ft.

Give general descrietion: ·················-··················································································-················-.···············(Material: Steel, wrought, cast iron, wood stave, etc.)

(e) Pumpingplant: Give size and type of pump, , .

Suctionlift, ft.; discharge lift, ft. Type of motor used .

Horsepower rating, ·······················-··········· H. P. Actual capacity of pump, sec.-ft.

10. During what months is water beneficially used? .

11. State character of soil .. . . .

Kind of crops raised

12. Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area

of land irrigated, or place of use? ······························-·································································································

13. If not, wherein is such map in en·or? .

14. Domestic use: Give number of families actually using water at this itme ..... .

15. If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give

extent andmethod of such use ·········-···········--··················-·················-···-······· _ - - .



Perit Io. 16030

Beginning at a point O!l the W. boundary of the i'lm. Yates and wife
DL No. lly, .2s.,3.37.,7.:1., 38.35 chis. S. 0£ the N co+. of
sane, this being the N Cor. of the Sl of said claim, running thonco E.
on the diversion lir1e of the claim 25.18 chains to the recogriJ.zed NE
co!"ner of saids½, thence S. on the E. boundary of said Claim 36.25
chs. o the angular corner on the W. boundary of the :·,in. Geiger Jr.,
DLC Uo. 47., thence S. 61°531 E. 13. 70 chains to the reentrant corner
of said claim, thence s. 13.28 chains, more or less, to an iron pipe
:f'ron -.Thich the SY! cor. of said Clam bears S. l.22 chains distant,
faence '.7. S .2~ chains to the most northern corner of the tract formerly
o:med by rs. I. J. Thorp, conveyed to David Harper by deed recorded
in Book 147, of Deeds Page 205, Records of Washington County, Oregon,
thence S. 37° • 5.50 chains, to angular corner of said tract; thence
S. 22 .oo chains to a point 1. 00 cp..a:Lns to a point l.00 chains • of the
¼ section cor, on S. boundary of said Sec. 8, thence ', on said Soc. line
29.00 chs., more or less, to the l. boundary of the land conveyed to C..
and 2. I. Di:on by deed recorded in Book 80 of Deeds, page 69, Records
of i'lashington County, Oregon; thence Northward on said E. boundary 27.99
chs. to the N corner thereof. thence N. 66° W. 4.00 chains to the center
of Tualatin River; thence up stream, in t.li.e center thereof, to its inter­
section by the eastern bounlary of the Alvin T. Smith DLC, thence N. 39° l51 E.
28.88 chains to angular corner of said claim thence W. 18° w. 32.30 chains
to intersection with the true VI boundary of said Yates DL.C., and thence
N. 1° 151 E. 3.80 chains to the place of beginning, excepting a tract
heretofore conveyed to Iashington County by deed recorded in book 131 of
Deeds Page 578 records of Washington County, Oregon.



AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR

STATE OF OREGON, }ss.
County of ·······················-·························-·······················

I, ···············································································-·····························································• being first duly s;orn,
depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; that I ·now
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day

_1- J:_tl~~-------- -
Subscribed and sworn to before me this .. '5 ·····-·-······ day of ..-£.d...~ , I~~..~

----. ·... Notary Publle for Oregon

of ···········-·······················-·-··············-·····-··, 19 .

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires .

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

We, , and .

of......-.............................................................................................., being first duly sworn, depose and say that

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative to

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No ; that we and each of us have been over and
upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge that all
necessary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been constructed, and water
used as stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropriation, and that each and every
statement contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge andbelief.

XcJ:'Sl:.~--·--------
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ..0=..~ day of .?~ , 19tt--J

Notary Public for Oregon

[Notarial Seal] M . . .
y comnuss1on expires ···-·································-················

(Attach separatesheet it necessary)



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION
(For use by Representative of State Engineer)

I, ·······-·E •... L•..COFP.1!1'! -····--·· ·---···--·--········ --··· , do hereby certify that I have made

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No ~~~}9 , on the ?.JE~ day

of J~Y.···-··············--·····--·-····• 19.?..?..., and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of -········ _
- (Qunntity of water In

second-feet or acre-feet)

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount.

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS

If conditions do not justify the above re­
port by you, please return the proof without
your signature, with a full report by letter.

··---········H ,.. L Cof:f'!na.11 .
(Name)

.....- FieldEn€;ireer················--····--········-···-·-····-···
(Tlllo)

State Prin ting Dept. 36505



l
f

Jamary 21, 1953

fr. J. n. 1!olson
Route l
Forest Grove, O?egon

If you will sign and date the enclosed final pr66r on
its second sheet ancl return the proof to this office, t gether
with the statutory certif:icate rec,ordir1g :£ee of $1.00, a c-ertif­
icate confinning the right under your Permit No. 2153may bo isoue.d
for the appropti.o.tion 0£ 0.92 cubic fuot of ,;uter par second :ii.in the
i'ualatin River for 'lllo irngation of 93.6 acres.

Tfiese figures indicate the extent and limit of y~m.•
water right as provided by law, and mark the completed rignt.

'
In the interest of econemy and due to the fact that

your completed project was examined by a rcepresentative of this
office, it is not consiclered necessary that your signature be
made before a notary public, nor that the signatures of witnesses
be affixed to tlie proof.

Viery tryly yeurs,..ft­CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

Enclosure
Form 114



4

November 9, 1950

i.1r. J. rl. Uel!3on
Route l
Forest Grove, Oregon

Dear Mr. kelson:

This will aotmcr:,led,.e receipt of your Form C, bein~
notice of the complete application of water under yuur Permit
No. 168030.

Pursuant to your report and in line with the &eneral
practice of this office, a survey will e made at a later date
for the purpo... e of checking the area actually irrigated. After
this survey, proof may be made by you and certificate issued
covering the lan:ls which the survey shavs to have been irrigated,
and any lands described in your p2r:nit that have rot been irri­
gated will be automatically elir:rl.nated from your water richt.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be
valid ovidenco of ycur water rirht.

Very truly yur,

CIAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

Ed K. Humphrey, Assistant

EKH:mrh

21153



I

/

Ur.. J. \1• Uelson
Route l
Forest Greve, Ol'?egen

This acknowledges receipt of your application for
an exten.siQn 0f tiJ1e fox the completion of constructigp
and co;np_l~te spplic.:.tion of at:r under Permit N0. 1~30
in the name '.)f J. IT. Nelson.

The application indicates that resonable diligence
hs.s been sho·,m in the prosecution, of ork under this
project, and the time 11.imits are being extended to Oct­
ober 1, 19 50

Very truly y0urs,

#ea€cc..
CHAS. E. SThICKLIN
State E11gineer

Formm2

Enclosed is our reooipt no. 8943., in the GiDOUnt of 82000.,
cworing fili.ng :feeo ffllion you rilubmittod.

[



qEeEIEep
,.,.-t'licationNo. !lL!J}-..S.3 FEB 14 1950 PermitNo.J_b...g__.'3..o

STATE ENGINEER
Application -fW\LatttMli.GO)I of Time

costing $ ·-···· , and I estimate the cost of completion to be $ ..

I have heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: .

To the State Engineer of Oregon: "

I, -9./tL.: .!Vl 0~ - _ , of !.:f:~.~.: ,d Sly2181. a

state of ·---·~~......-~..., am the owner and holder of Permit No.../..b, ..~.J...¢to

appropriate the pubn/waters of the state of Oregon.

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or

before .~ /_....- - , 19i/_.<]and complete application of water is required to be

made on or before ~~..-..J , 19.~..<j.

·-=dz:zz'Ki±
u• • •• ..C.....A...~OJ~ ...!.u••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••..

...... .. ... .. ... .. .. .. . -···· . .. ---- .. -

.. ·· · · ··· ~..·-·r/.//..... .. ....CJ.. · · .. .~..... ·

.. ...(m£~. LJ"---"'J--"11~- ....

I am unable to make complete application of water within the required time, for the following

reasons, to . . • (S~.. ~u~ phrnsc n~~ u~pll ca :-4..c.r-...--~r/'w......., -~•-.. . .

..­

•-·--·-·- --·

...........--~--------------·---·• -.._ - - •·-··- -- _ - ~ -- - _ ,,.. ,. ..
(U additional space is requlrad, nttnc:h scparutc !haat)

(The fee provided by law in the amount of $2.00 for filing an application for an extension of time should accom­
pany the application for extension.) s



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the

{
eeff1.Pletion of-ett~} ~ +- .J - J .C-6

1 t 1. t· f t under saidpermit to ...~·-··· ······-···············• 19.V·····compete app:1ca1on o: water
(Strike out phrase not oppllcoble) ·

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

... ······-··············~• ss.
Countyof 'V., . .. . .. . ..

I, ..~~ _ ~ o/.!~--=::. ,being first duly sworn, depose and say thatI have
read the fJ.~~e and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the
facts stated therein are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this /./. day of '7?.:.~::· .

!)-- 9L-~-------------~
Subscribed and sworn to before me this _..JI... day of 7~ , 19~.

"E...My commission expires .

Stnte PrintingDept. 34190

/.

··········-·························--··············-········, 19rQ"lJ



. .

,,

mt-+ J~ w. ffeloon
Route 1
most, 11rOV'Oc1 Oregon

~ Hf., F.-elsoni

i1ursuant- -to yc:r~ rcque:.rb ot Janua:v 21-, I om -encio.si~
horm.'lit.1i a £cy-:: far~ con-rrutlonca in sti.'bmit-&c ::?.."?. appl.i.oa.~
tion tor an e:::~-~~s.ton "Of tmo \U'idP-..t' 101.U..~t !iQ. m68;ao,.

'llle' appl4cftion for an extenalon shotiJ.d be oor.aoute.d
before a notary p'.l.'blio. and mil~~ ;oo tt:as of.fitQ~ ~t. ~ur 001~l3'
e:o?iVGl:li~"'lC(i) ,, uith tho ~2.oo (3ta.tut,ot:y fil,tng fee.,

In~r to '!fO'W'! qttes.tion, in ganer-cll tho npplioation
of ·v.-a,t.ar to landG od'V'ored by~to1· r18flt, :tn cronfonntty w.ttb
tho good farming praotice, will keep tho mator right in good
S.tand?tn61, ~. :'J ~t't:\te.; g Ql:l.OGles,ai~ :9-ea.r~ of noo-'\11.a0, liis
prosumod to bo abandonon of a capletod rater rijt,

Vo:ry ~ ~--ours,

O~. E. S'mICK!lLJ
State En~neer





JAN 13 1950

21453

t1r. J. iT. t1e!son
Route l
Forest Grove, (}ilegon

Dear Ur.,.Ilelson;

· According to the ter~s of your lp~lication No. 2lli53 ,
Pcr1"!1:i.t lfo. 16830 , ·vmich is for the aµpr:;priation of 11-25 second­
feet of ,;;ater from Tualatin River
c0:.:,lete applic':!.tion of vrat.er r;as to have been rade on or before
October l, 19l9. It a;ears fro:: our records that yo have ±ailed
to submit tl,e notice of co::1°;,lete appEcation, a:;.thour;!l a post­
carcl, calling -i;,'.·1i3 r:w.tter to ~rour attention, ras :ailed to you on
October l, 19l9,

Sectien 116-h35, :·,. C. L...\.., prov:Lrles: 11Y:h-:mever the
tine within which an;; appropriation un:'er a perait shoull have been
perfectec: shall have e::-:pir~d .r,ncl the O'1t110r of such perru:~ shall fail
or refuse r,ithin the p;r~.oci. of thr:.)e 1101,tits tl:ercafter to subm:Lt to
the State En(3"'..necr .,:,roc.f of the compl~tio:1 oi.: such c1ppro;:ri:1.tim1 as
reqnired b:• Section 116-426, (I. C. L ..i.,, the Sf.ate Encineer 1:1ay,
after 60 days 1 notice by rcgir;t.e::-ecl :-:-.ail, order th'3 ca,,ccll.1t:Lon of
S'lCh por!lit, -::--i:-;:•• 11

nder an irrigation per1i'it
cribed in the permit,

t!'.'!r:ns of t:1is perrnit, yon
te application of acr
~ter of fimtl proof.
[ develop.nent, re ould
,p:i.t, so that the perITUt[following the leg2.l
your appropriation,
ubr.zit, an appLi.cation for
y ue granted if it appears

Ii' yo~ :1ave conpliei-1 rd.th the

RETURN RECE:IPT,

bs of' S'3ction 116-h35,
hic'1 is quot.,-ad above, you
you ·:;i:1:.hir:. 60 days from

e canc2lled ,.-n.ti10ut furthernotice.-------------------......-

2 - ··········-------~------·-------·-------··------,-------(Signature of addressee's agent-Arent soulenter addresses name en line ONEclose)

i ·'

....
1 ---- { ·-------------··------·---·---' {&ErtoltlTl or name t:/i od,(rru.cc)

Date ofdelivery

ReceioedJr.om tl,e Postmaster the Registered or lruured Article, the original
number of which appears on theface of this Card.

Form. 881,1.
Rov.1-d-'40

Form #100
REGISTERED

Very truly yours,

#a€+zt
CR\S. E. ST2ICKLIN
State Engineer



Very truly yours,

ft:? f? - ,r-,_,.--_J,_)/- 11 /JuncJ-2 .0 . ><___) /AA.C/'i-1__,;...
cm.s. E. STIUCKL]]l
State Enginoer

Ii' you have complie! :ith the tcr~s of t:iis per1nit, you
should promptly submit tho n::itice of complete ur,t=,licat:.:.cn of wa·Gcr
after vrhid, we rrill tai.:e u~ v-r.i.th y0u the :natter o.f final proof.
If, hor.'ever, you have ab;tndoned your pJ.an of c~evelopment, we v,ould
appreciate your authority ,,.;o cancel tho :)eri:lit, so that the permit
may be cancelled vrithont the ne~es::;ity fol' following the lec_:cl
procedure. In ce.se you have no'!:. co:npleted your a~propr:l.ation,
although you still wish to do so, you nay sutn:ti.t, an o.ppl.ication for
an e::tcnsion of time. Sch an e;:-tension T.Jay 1Je granted j_f it appears
that proper dil:~genco has b_een shmm.

Complete application of water under an irrigation permit
means the irrigation o: ALL of the land descried in the permit,
Yrhich it is intended to irriate.

In accordance Yritl;i tl1e pr0v1s1.0ns of S,;;ction 116-435,
Oregon Compiled u:.rrs A:-rr1otated,. a part of ·;rhic'.1 is quoted above, you
are hereby notified that unles::; we i,e?.r i'ro;·1 yo-c.. ·.,ithin 60 cla;y·s from
the clate of th.i.s letter, your pe_r·".it ill b cancsllecl ·,Iit:1out further
notice.

Secticn 116-43), (•. C. L. A., provirles: 11-rthenever the
time ,vithin vrhic:1 an~• appro;:iriation un~··.er a )er,,.:Lt shoulj have been
pcrfectec:. shall have expir-:d £,nd the ormer of such pel'r.-1.t shall fail
or refuse vd.thin the p,;r5.oci of thr2e ·,nont,'t\S t!:erca.fter to submi.t to
the State Enc-Lneer pror. .£' o;~ the CO!il!)l~tio:1 :,f such approriaion as
required b~- Sact.icn 116-~26, C1. C. L. A., the State Ei-'1cineer m,1.y,
after 60 days I notice by rsgisi;ered :-:iail, order ·l,i1~ caPcollo.t:Lon of
such permt' ,:--i:-;:-. II

1r:. J. • le7son
Route 1
Foi-est Grove, Oregon

Dear Br.. ,_Uelsom

According to the ter;:1s of your ""'pplicatfon No. 21453 ,
Pcr;:ri.t i!o. lno30 , 1:lhich is fa:- the appr~priation of 1~25 second­
f-set of r:ater fron Tu.ilatin River
c';~le-te aµplic~tion of 1':at.er was to have been rade on or before
Octouer l, 1949. It a;,;iears fro:.,·our !'ecords that you have !"ailed
to st.bmt tl:z rwtice of co::r,)lete a!=)pli.cation, a:;_t.houe;h a po:::;t­
card, callir.g t!li::; 1:-:atter to your atte!'1tion, r,as ::iailed to you on
October 4, 1949,.

21\53

JAN 13 1950

Form #100
REGISTE&W
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Mr. J. • Nelson
Route l
Forest Grove, Oregon

Dear r. Nelson:
Herewith you will find Application Ao. 2l53, ?'srit No.

16830, together wita blueprint.

2145,3



Mr. J. • 4a1son
Route 2,
Forest Grove, Oregon

Dear Ur. Nelsom

Thia is to notify you thst your application
No. 2l53 for a permit to appropriate 0l.250 second-foot
of water from Tualatin River for irrig1tion now apneare
to be in satisfactory form and is being placed in line
_for approval und· issuance of a permit. Our Receipt No.
1118 1n the amount of $5.00 is enclos"dd to cover the
bulence due in fees.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

By
Ed K. Humphrey
Assistant

EKH:kp
Enclosure

214.53



!Arch 9, 1946

i'.r·.. J.. U• IT€llsen
Roate 1
Forcot GrdVe, Orogon

Dcaz' tr. ::elson:

This \.'1ill. aQknOi71edge receipt of your application for a per­
mt to appr,opriato 1,.25 cubic foat per second from tho '.fu.alcn;:Ln
River fo""r the irrigation of 100 aCI'es., together ruth foes in the
amount 01 $15.10 £or Mich our Receipt o. 1085 1s enclosed.

The application has been filed and dven 'o. 21l53. It has
been checl!ed over anli found to be c-0mplete except the logal.
tloscription oi' the p!."Oporty involved.

If y-qu l'P....lJ. C:OJ.,Y tho ~ ~ dnacription from yow." d·eed or abst):act
and Dail us this ooscriptio1:1 t<-zother mthth:, balance due in fees
in tho amount. of )5.oo, -yQttn application W".t.I!I. be placed in lloe for
approval a nd issuance of a permit.

Cf"tAS. E,. S ffitOKLffi
State Engthoer



Discription of the Tract of Land, the title of which is

in the name of J. w. Nelson, situated in the County of Washine;ton,

State of Oregon.

Beginning at a point on the west boundary of the Wm. Yates
and m.fe Donation Land Claim No. 44, Township 1 South, Range 3 est of
tbe Willamette Meridian, 38.35 chains south of the northwest corner of
same, this being the northwest corner of the south half of said claim,
~u.nning thence East on the division line of the claim 25.18 chains .
to the recognized northeast corner of said south half, thence south on
the 2a#boundary of seid calim 56.25 chains to the snuler corner on
the vest coundary of the m.Geiger Jr., Donation Land Claim Mo. 47,
thence south 6I 53' East l3.70 chains to the reentrant corner of said
claim, thence south 18.28 chains, more or less, to an iron pipe from
which the awuthVJest corner of said Claim bears South 1.22 chains distant,
thence west 5.24 chains to the most northern corner of the tract
fo mnerly owned by Mrs. T. J. Thorp, conveyed to David Harper by deed
recorded in Book 147, of Deeds Page 205, Records of Washington County,
Oregon, thence south 37 ° West 5.50 chains to angular corner of said
tract; thence south 22.00 chains to a poin.t 1.00 chains west of the
quarter section corner on south boundary of said section 8, thence west
on said section line 29.00 chains, more or less, to the east (roundary
of the land conveyed to C. • and M. M. Dixon by deed recorded in Book
80 of Deeds, page 69, Records of ~ashington County, Oregon; thence
northward on said east boundary 27.99 chains to the northeast corner
thereof, thence north 666 west 4.00 chains to the center of Tualatin
River; thence up stream, in the center thereof, to its intersection by
the eastern boundary of the Alvin T. Smith DonationLand Claim,thence
North 39°45' East 28.88 chains to angular corner of said claim,
thence north 18 6 West 32.30 chains to inerseotion with the true West
boundary of said Yates D.L.C., and thence north 1° 15' East 5.80
chins to the place of beginning, excepting as tract heretofore conveyed
to l'lashington County by deed recorded in book 131 of Deeds Page 578
records of Wasington County, Oregono


